
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 25 February 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

6  HENRY MELLISH SPORT CENTRE - MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
Presentation by Tarquin Weaver, CBF Gymnasium 
 

 

7  WARD COUNCILLOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

11 - 14 

8  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2015-16  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

15 - 20 

9  ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES - NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
Report of Chief Executive, NCH 

21 - 24 

Public Document Pack



 
10  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - UPDATE  

Inspector Woolley to report 
 

25 - 26 

11  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES AREA PERFORMANCE  
Report of Chief Executive, NCH 
 

27 - 32 

12  RIGHT TRACK: ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15  
Report of Head of Employability and Communities 
 

33 - 38 

13  WARD PERFORMANCE: JANUARY - MARCH 2015  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

39 - 60 

14  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To confirm the following proposed meeting dates (4.30pm, 
Wednesdays): 
 
30 September 2015 
25 November 2015 
24 February 2016 
 
 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 25 February 
2015 from 4.20pm to 5.50pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
 

Councillor Bill Ottewell 
Councillor Alex Norris 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
 
Martin Barradell ) 
Danny Goodwin ) 
Mark Leavesley ) Nottingham City Council 
Heidi May  ) 
Gursharan Nijran ) 
Lynn Standen - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Woolley - Nottinghamshire Police 
Michael Savage - Old Highbury Vale Tenants & Residents Association 
Phil England  - Whitemoor Neighbourhood Watch Association 
 
John Hancock - Observer (City resident) 
 
 
 
32  CHAIR 

 
In the absence of Councillor Ottewell, Councillor Grocock, Vice-Chair, took the Chair. 
 
33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ottewell - personal 
Councillor Norris - other council business 
Dale Griffin  - Neighbourhood Management 
Nick Parr  - Right Track 
 
34  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
35  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair presiding at the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.02.15 

2 

 
36  'FIT IN THE COMMUNITY' PROJECT 

 
Martin Barradell (Assistant Community Sport Officer) presented the report. The main 
points were as follows: 
 

 Fit in the Community is a three year sports project which is being run between 
Nottingham City Council and Nottingham City Homes (NCH); 
 

 th
[...]
 5) to assist in increasing their employability.  

 

Page 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.02.15 

4 

RESOLVED to note the actions in the plan and thank Mr Goodwin for the 
informative presentation. 
 
38  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE 

 
RESOLVED to note the update, provided by Inspector Woolley, on crime 
statistics and police actions for the Basford and Bestwood wards. 
 
39  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
The Committee received an update from Lynn Standen, Nottingham City Homes 
(NCH), detailing the latest position in relation to work undertaken by NCH as follows: 
 
 the Decent Homes Standard; 
 door and slate roof replacement programmes; 
 houses in multiple occupation (HIMO) refurbishment; 
 Equalities Act 2010 works (covering works to 60 Independent Living Schemes 

throughout the City); 
 ongoing works at Cadlan Court and Valley Farm Court, Top Valley, and 

Carnforth Court, Bestwood Park; 
 the planned fencing and guttering programme for Basford (January 2015) and 

Bestwood (February 2015); 
 infill developments to be built by NCH on Trinstead Way, following demolition 

of the site (anticipated start is Spring 2015). 
 

Ms Standen also informed the Committee of the following: 
 
 the key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 
 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 
 Area performance figures; 
 ‘good news’ stories and positive publicity. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) that the thanks of the Committee to Ms Standen for the update be 

recorded and that the latest position, as detailed in the report, was 
noted; 

 
(2) that Ms Standen be requested to inform ward Councillors of the start 

date for the work on Trinstead Way. 
 
Note: Subsequent to the meeting, in response to a request from the Committee, the 

following information was received: 
 
 Voids 
 
 Currently, there are 12 lettable voids in the Basford Ward and 20 in the 

Bestwood Ward, and these are at various stages of the voids process. The 
majority are recent voids, with the only ones having lower demand being as 
follows: 

 

Page 6



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.02.15 

5 

 Basford Ward 
 
 5 are Independent Living at Kersall Court, Fenton Court and Kibworth Court. 

The remaining 7 are general needs, with 6 houses and 1 flat. 
 
 Bestwood Ward 
 
 11 are Independent Living at Townsend Court, The Cornfields, Cadlan Court 

and Masson Court. An Open Day is taking place at Townsend Court on 21 
March 2015, with a view to increasing demand, and this is complimented by 
recent works at the complex through the ‘Grander Designs’ project. The 
remaining 9 are general needs with 1 house and 8 flats. 

 
 With regard to vacant ex-warden accommodation, these properties are 

assessed individually to ensure that those moving in will fit in well with the 
current tenants. At present, work is underway to look at options for The 
Cornfields, Townsend Court and Carnforth Court. 

 
 Drying Areas 
 
 There is currently only Hazel Hill Crescent drying area for repair in Area 2. If 

there are any others that Councillors would like adding to the list, please 
contact Lee Hall, Surveying Technician, Nottingham City Homes. 

 
40  WARD PERFORMANCE 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, which provided an update on key issues and 
themes in the wards, linked to local priorities and strategic themes in the Nottingham 
Plan 2020. The report provides summary updates on the following key themes: 
 
 Ward priorities; 
 Community engagement; 
 Finance; 
 Safer Nottingham - crime and anti-social behaviour; 
 Neighbourhood Nottingham – cleansing and Environmental issues; 
 Working Nottingham - unemployment rates; 
 Healthy Nottingham – local health priorities; 
 Housing; 
 Community Protection; 
 Fire. 
 

RESOLVED to note the latest position in regard to ward performance against 
local priorities and strategic themes of the Nottingham Plan 2020. 
 
41  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a revised report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services, copies of which were placed around the 
table, which provided an update on the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital 
Fund 2013-15, including highways and footways. 

Page 7



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.02.15 

6 

 
RESOLVED to approve the following Area Capital fund schemes, and to note 
the remaining available funds for Basford (£664) and Bestwood (£31,182): 
 
Location  Scheme  Cost 

(£) 
     

Basford     

     

Bagnall Road 2 - feasibility study - 2,000 

Lauriston Drive - handrail - 4,000 

Toton Close - area improvement - 35,000 

Heathfield Road 2 - parking survey - 1,600 

Brooklyn Road Bridge - fencing - 6,000 

Brooklyn Park - play area - 20,000 

Percy Street - twitchell - 6,000 

Basford Library - area improvement - 9,000 
     

Bestwood     

     

Ellastone Avenue - railings - 800 

 
 
42  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing completed and ongoing projects and 
schemes in the Basford and Bestwood areas funded from Councillors’ individual 
delegated ward allocations. 
 
RESOLVED to note the projects and schemes funded from ward Councillor 
delegated budgets, and the latest funding position, as follows: 
 
Basford Ward ¤  (£) 
   

Heathfield Play scheme 2014 - 800 

SALTAR Play scheme 2014 - 300 

Toton Close allotments clean up - 400 

Basford Alleyways Clean Up - 820 

Basford Baptist Church - 500 

Highbury Vale Christmas Party - 700 

Area 2 Christmas Events - 500 

Basford Schools Book Vouchers - 5,283 

Knit and Knatter - 200 
   

Balance brought forward 2013/14 - 16,435 

Allocation 2014/15 - 15,000 

Total available 2014/15 - 31,435 

Total allocated (at 31/12/14) - 21,198 

Total available (at 31/12/14) - 10,237 
   

Bestwood Ward   

Page 8



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.02.15 

7 

   

Lionhearts Marching Band - 2,000 

Ridge Adventure Playground - 1,650 

Hucknall Gateway Improvements - 2,750 

Southglade Park Live 2015 - 1,500 

‘Making a positive contribution’ project - 500 

William Olds / Ridge Adventure 
Playground celebration 

- 500 

   

Balance Brought forward 2013/14 - 24,627 

Allocation 2014/15 - 15,000 

Deprivation award (IMD) 2014/15 - 14,154 

Total Available 2014/15 - 53,781 

Total de-committed - 14,000 

Total allocated (at 31/12/14) - 32,750 

Total available (at 31/12/14) - 35,031 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AREA 2 COMMITTEE - 24 JUNE 2015 
   

 Title: Area Committee delegated authority spend – January to March 2015 

 
Director: Andy Vaughan 

Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Dale Griffin 
Neighbourhood Development Officer - Bestwood Ward 
0115 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer  - Basford Ward 
0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Anita Winter 
Accountancy Support Officer - Finance 
0115 8763714 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report advises the Area 2 Com
[...]
heme listed in the appendices is held by the 

Committee Section. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
 Executive Board report: 20 May 2008 ‘Ward Member Budgets’ 
 
 Bestwood and Basford Area Committee report and minutes –25 February 2015. 
 

4.1  Members had an individual allocation for 2014/15 of £5,000. Bestwood Ward was 
also granted an additional sum of £14,154 under the heading ‘Indices of Multiple 
Deprivation (IMD)’ funding. The individual allocation for 2015/16 is £5,000. 

 
4.2  The full balance has not been allocated. Further projects will be reported to a 

subsequent committee. 

Page 12



APPENDIX A - Basford Ward Budget Allocations 2014/15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allocated Schemes: Basford Ward Councillors Amount  

NCVS awards Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £150 

Making a Positive Contribution Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Heathfield Playscheme 2014 Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £800 

SALTAR Playscheme 2014 Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Toton Close allotments clean up Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £400 

Basford Alleyways Clean Up Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £820 

Coffee Pot for Basford Baptist Church Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Highbury Vale Christmas Party Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £700 

Whitemoor Academy Garden Project Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £600 

Bulwell Athletic Football  Club Strip Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £425 

Solar Security Lights for Vulnerable Households Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,500 

Heathfield Over 16’s Drop in Facility Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,500 

Area 2 Christmas Events Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £500 

Basford Schools Book Vouchers Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £5283 

Knit and Knatter Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £200 

Brooklyn Park Development Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £5,000 

Highbury Vale Summer Fun Day Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £650 

   

 Balance brought forward 2013/14 £16,435 

 Allocation 2014/15 £15,000 

 Total available allocation 2014/15 £31,435 

 Total allocated at 31/03/2015 £30,855 

 Total unallocated at 31/03/2015 £580 

   

Schemes committed but not allocated   

Highbury Vale planting on Brayton Crescent Phase 2 Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £450 

Notice board for Bagthorpe allotments Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £300 

Basford Library Notice Board Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,500 

Vernon Park Summer Fun Day Arnold, Norris and Ottewell £1,500 

 TOTAL £3,300 

P
age 13



APPENDIX B - Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 2014/15 
 

Allocated Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount  

Bestwood Litter Bins Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,920 

Leen Valley Community Association Events 2014 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £930 

Bestwood Advice Centre Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £4,000 

Bestwood Christmas Lights Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £16,000 

Bestwood’s Got Talent Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,000 

Nottingham City Lionhearts Marching Band Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £2,000 

Ridge Adventure Playground - contribution Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,650 

Hucknal Linear Gateway Improvements - contribution Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £2,750 

Southglade Park Live 2015 - contribution Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,500 

Making a positive contribution – youth project Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £500 

Area 2 William Olds and Ridge Adventure Playground Celebrations Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £500 

African Women Empowerment Forum (AWEF) Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,475 

Crime prevention equipment Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £6,000 

Christmas maintenance budget Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £5,000 

Bestwood Estate Community Centre equipment Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £590 

Money box pilot Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,000 

Bestwood Estate Knit and Natter Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £200 

Bestwood Park Community Centre Equipment Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1000 

The Ridge Adventure Playground 5 year celebration Grocock, Smith and Wildgust 
[...]

aim to improve the quality of life and wellbeing for residents. Page 22



 
 
7.   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

 None 
 
8.   PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 

 
 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



APPENDIX 1 
BASFORD WARD 
 

 
Site 

 
Proposal 

 
Expected outcome 

 
Proposed 
Decision 
 

 
Budget 

£109,419.95 
 

 
Toton Close -
transformational 
work  

 
‘Grander design’ - Transformation of Toton Close area. 
Scheme joint funded with NCC 
 

 
Improved environment and 
security for residents 

 
Agree 

 
£65,000.00 

   
Total carried forward 

 

 
£44,419.95 

 
BESTWOOD  WARD 
 

 
Site 

 
Proposal 

 
Expected outcome 

 
Proposed 
Decision 
 

 
Budget 

£106,980 
 

 
Raymede Drive - 
phase 2 
 

 
‘Grander designs’ - Continue fencing programme from 
phase 1. Scheme joint funded with NCC 
 

 
Improved security for residents 
and reduced crime.  

 
Agree 

 
£25,825.19 

 
Leybourne Drive - 
Fencing Programme 

 
‘Grander designs’ - Continue fencing programme on 
completion of Raymede Drive onto Leybourne Drive. 
Scheme joint funded with NCC 
 

 
Improved security for residents 
and reduced crime 

  
£50,000.00 

   
Total carried forward 

 
£31,154.81 

 

 

P
age 24



Area 2 Committee – 24 June 2015 
 
Nottinghamshire Police update :Quarter 4 (January – March 2015) 
 
Basford Ward  
 
During this period compared to Quarter 3 (Q3) we saw reductions in all crime 
categories, except for theft related crimes which increased. Anti-Social Behaviour in 
Q4 was reduced compared to Q3. 
 
Compared to the previous years performance for the same quarter crime had raised 
for domestic burglary, burglary other, theft, violence and sexual related offences. 
ASB also increases by 2% compared to the same period. 
 
During this quarter the Neighbourhood Police Team have undertaken extensive work 
in relation to domestic burglary and burglary other (Shed/Garage type burglaries). 
This has included proactive crime prevention work and investigation of crimes, as a 
result several arrests have been made with persons charged with appropriate 
offences. 
 
During this period we have obtained a Criminal Behaviour Order on James Healey 
for making nuisance calls to EMAS. Mr Healey has subsequently breached this and 
currently serving a 16 month sentence. 
 
The Community Priority Area – Oakleigh Estate and Millennium Court area for ASB 
has now been closed, we have seen reductions in calls and issues reported and 
individual issues will continue to be managed appropriately. 
 
The new Community Priority is Brooklyn Road and Heathfield Road areas for 
nuisance vehicles and associated ASB. 
 
Bestwood Ward 
 
During this period compared to Quarter 3 (Q3) we saw reductions in domestic 
burglary, robbery, burglary other (sheds/garages), criminal damage and drug 
offences, whilst there were increases in theft related offences, vehicle crime, 
violence and sexual offences. Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in Q4 reduced compared 
to Q3. 
 
Compared to the previous year’s performance for the same quarter overall crime 
rose, however we have seen significant reductions in domestic burglary and robbery 
and drug related offences. ASB also decreased by 5% compared to the same period. 
 
During this quarter the Neighbourhood Police Team have undertaken extensive work 
in relation to criminal damage offences and violence related offences. This has 
included increased community engagement and working with partner agencies to 
raise awareness of support available in the local community. Further we have 
identified a number of persons responsible for causing criminal damage offences 
and the associated asb and these have been dealt with proportionately. 
 
The Community Priority Area – Arnold Road and Arnside Road area for criminal 
damage and ASB has now been closed, we have seen reductions in calls and issues 
reported and individual issues will continue to be managed appropriately. 
 
The new Community Priority is Kyle View and the surrounding area for asb and drug 
related misuse issues. Page 25

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE (AREA 2) 
24 June 2015 

 

 Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes - area performance update 

 
Corporate Director: Nick Murphy 

Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected: Basford / 
Bestwood 

Report author(s) 
and contact details: 
 

Lynn Standen 
Tenancy and Estate Manager 
lynn.standen@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens         
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
 
The area performance reports provide updates on key issues and themes which link back to local 
priorities and the strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. The reports provide summary 
updates on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 Area Regeneration and Environmental Issues; 

 Key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 Area Performance Figures; 

 Good news stories & positive publicity. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

1 That Area Committee note and comment on the report. 
 

 
1 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

Th
[...]
 the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The ward performance reports provide updates on key issues and themes which link back to local 
priorities and the strategic themes in the Nottingham Plan 2020.  The reports provide summary 
updates on the following key themes: 

 Ward priorities  

 Community engagement  

 Finance   

 Safer theme - Crime and anti social behaviour (ASB) 

 Neighbourhood theme – Cleansing and Environmental issues 

 Working theme - Unemployment rates 

 Housing 

 Community Protection 

 Fire 

 Health Theme – local health priorities 
 

CDP Board Priority Tasking Update 
 Page 39

Agenda Item 13

mailto:heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:leslie.marriott@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Area Committee will be aware that The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 established a statutory duty 
on agencies to work together to reduce crime and disorder, this was accommodated through the 
establishment of Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). In Nottingham the Crime & Drugs 
Partnership is the city CSP.  
 
Nottingham has employed several methods since 2005 to deliver partnership problem solving and 
tasking. In December 2014 the Partnership Board agreed to dissolve Locality Boards and move to a 
citywide model to deliver interventions focused on people, places and premises and the priorities 
set out in the Partnership Plan.  
  
The purpose of the CDP Board Priority Tasking is to take an intelligence led and co
[...]
	5 Minutes
	7 Ward Councillor delegated authority spend
	8 Area Capital Fund 2015-16
	9 Environmental Schemes - Nottingham City Homes
	10 Nottinghamshire Police - update
	11 Nottingham City Homes Area Performance
	12 Right Track: Annual Report 2014-15
	13 Ward Performance: January - March 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 June 2015 from 16.30 - 17.54 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Michael Wildgust (Chair) 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
 

   
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Inspector Woolley - Nottinghamshire Police 
Steven Barker - Leen Valley 
Michael Savage - Old Highbury Vale Tenants & Residents Association 
Phil England  - Whitemoor Neighbourhood Watch Association 
Patrick Jordan - Bestwood Ward/Advice Centre 
Lynn Standen - Nottingham City Homes 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Gursharan Singh - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Mick Wildgust as Chair of the Committee for 
the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Brian Grocock as Vice Chair to the 
Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold (other Council business) 
Dale Griffin – Neighbourhood Management 
Heidi May – Locality Manager 
Tarquin Weaver, CBF Gymnasium 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.06.15 

2 

5  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  HENRY MELLISH SPORT CENTRE - MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED to consider this item at the Committee’s September 2015 meeting. 
 
7  WARD COUNCILLOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPEND 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, detailing completed 
and ongoing projects and schemes in the Basford and Bestwood areas funded from 
Councillors’ individual delegated ward allocations, and highlighting allocations for 
2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the projects and schemes funded from ward Councillor delegated 

budgets since the last meeting, and the latest funding position, as follows: 

 
Basford Ward ¤  (£) 
   

Area 2 Christmas Events - 500 

Basford Schools Book Vouchers - 5,283 

Knit and Knatter - 200 

Brooklyn Park Development - 5,000 

Highbury Vale Summer Fun Day - 650 
   

Balance brought forward 2013/14 - 16,435 

Allocation 2014/15 - 15,000 

Total available 2014/15 - 31,435 

Total allocated (at 31/03/15) - 30,855 

Total available (at 31/03/15) - 580 
   

Bestwood Ward   

   

African Women Empowerment Forum (AWEF) - 1,475 

Crime Prevention Equipment - 6,000 

Christmas Maintenance Budget - 5,000 

Bestwood Estate Community Centre Equipment - 590 

Money Box Pilot - 1,000 

Bestwood Estate Knit and Knatter - 200 

Bestwood Park Community Centre Equipment - 1,000 

Ridge Adventure Playground 5 year Celebration - 200 

Leen Valley Community Centre events - 1,100 
   

Balance Brought forward 2013/14 - 24,627 

Allocation 2014/15 - 15,000 

Deprivation award (IMD) 2014/15 - 14,154 

Total Available 2014/15 - 53,781 

  



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.06.15 

3 

Total de-committed - 14,000 

Total allocated (at 31/03/15) - 49,315 

Total available (at 31/03/15) - 18,466 
 

 
(2) To note that the allocation for each ward councillor in 2015/16 is £5,000. 

 
8  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2015-16 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a revised report of 
the Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, copies of which 
were placed around the table, which provided an update on the latest spend 
proposals under the Area Capital Fund 2013-15, including highways and footways. 
 
Mr Singh highlighted an additional scheme not in the report and requiring approval, 
asterisked below. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following Area Capital fund schemes, and to note 
the remaining available funds for Basford (£101,264) and Bestwood (£27,285): 
 
Location  Scheme  Cost 

(£) 
     

Basford     

     

Basford Ward Trees - Tree work (felling, 
replanting) 

- 5,000 

*Park Lane - Improvements 
outside Southwark 
Primary School 

- 3,000 

     

Bestwood     

     

Bestwood street 
name plates 

- signage - 1,364 

Bestwood Park Drive 
1 

- footpaths - 45,818 

Pedmore Valley - footpaths - 15,565 

Bestwood Ward Trees - Tree 
Felling,replanting 

- 5,000 

Leybourne Drive - Area Improvement - 50,000 

Eden Glade - Area Improvement - 12,000 

 

 
 
9  ENVIRONMENTAL SCHEMES - NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Lynn Standen, Tenancy and Estate Manager, introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive, Nottingham City Homes, requesting approval for 3 environmental 
schemes. 
 
A councillor highlighted the point that old, established posts and railings in Bestwood 
Park had never been painted despite assurances that this would take place.  



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.06.15 

4 

 
Mr Singh confirmed that LTP funds had been approved for 30 metres of fencing at 
Bradwell Drive, and that the brief for commencement will be issued. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following Nottingham City Homes Environmental 
Schemes: 
 
Basford 
 
Toton Close ‘Grander Design’ Transformational Work - £65,000 
 
Bestwood 
 
Raymede Drive Phase 2 ‘Grander Design’ Fencing Programme - £25,825.19 
 
Leybourne Drive ‘Grander Design’ Fencing Programme - £50,000 
 
 
 
 
10  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - UPDATE 

 
Inspector Woolley gave an update on crime and anti-social behaviour in Basford and 
Bestwood wards up to 31 March 2015. The key issues highlighted are: 
 
Basford 
 
(a) Most crime categories have seen reductions, except for theft-related crimes. Anti-social 

behaviour levels are also down on the previous quarter; 

 
(b) The Neighbourhood Police Team has undertaken extensive work on domestic burglary 

and burglary other (sheds/garages). The new Community Priority is Brooklyn Road and 
Heathfield Road areas for nuisance vehicles and anti-social behaviour; 

 
(c) A prolific and persistent offender (burglar) has been given a 3-year sentence. 

 

Bestwood 
 
(d) There have been reductions in most crime and anti-social behaviour categories except 

theft-related offences, vehicle crime, violence and sexual offences; 

 
(e) Neighbourhood Police Team activity has focussed on criminal damage and violence-

related offences. Perpetrators of criminal damage have been identified and dealth with; 
 

(f) The new Community Priority is Kyle View and surrounding area for anti-social 
behaviour and drug-related misuse issues. 

 

Councillors noted and welcomed the increased reporting of domestic violence. 
Inspector Woolley also highlighted the difficulty in dealing with cybercrime – 
identifying victims, identifying where crimes take place (location of perpetrator or 
victim) and making judgement call whether to prosecute for low-level crime. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.06.15 

5 

 
11  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES AREA PERFORMANCE 

 
Lynn Standen, Tenancy and Estate Manager, introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive, Nottingham City Homes, providing updates on key issues and themes 
linking back to local priorities and the strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The following issues were raised during discussion and in response to councillor 
questions: 
 
(a) The Decent Homes team manage the process of replacing doors, windows and other 

fittings, and keep a database of the age and condition of fittings. However, there can be 
complications when tenants refuse upgrades, or do not respond to team requests for 
information; 

 
(b) There has been a Day of Action in Leen Valley, focussing on flytipping, repairs and 

deep cleansing; 

 
(c) There is a recharge for the replacement of fittings deemed to be as a result of 

malicious damage, and these are reported to the Patch Manager. However, a balance 
needs striking when dealing with vulnerable tenants; 

 
(d) There can be issues where external contractors delivering work do not follow the 

correct process, and concerns can be raised via the Decent Homes hotline; 
 

(e) NCH colleagues remind tenants with untidy gardens of their responsibility to maintain 
them, and if an informal approach is not effective then action can be escalated through 
a formal letter, loss of £100 good tenancy incentive and final warning/Court action. If 
due process is not followed, prosecutions/evictions will not be successful; 

 
(f) Ms Standen suggested carrying out a walk/inspection of green areas of concern to 

councillors in Top Valley, where inconsiderate parking was causing damage. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report and discussion. 
 
12  RIGHT TRACK: ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 

 
RESOLVED to consider this item at the Committee’s September 2015 meeting. 
 
13  WARD PERFORMANCE: JANUARY - MARCH 2015 

 
Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report of the 
Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services, which provided an 
update on key issues and themes in the wards, linked to local priorities and strategic 
themes in the Nottingham Plan 2020. The report provides summary updates on the 
following key themes: 
 
 Ward priorities; 
 Community engagement; 
 Finance; 
 Safer Nottingham - crime and anti-social behaviour; 
 Neighbourhood Nottingham – cleansing and Environmental issues; 
 Working Nottingham - unemployment rates; 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.06.15 

6 

 Healthy Nottingham – local health priorities; 
 Housing; 
 Community Protection; 
 Fire. 
 

Councillors noted the update and welcomed the high score for cleanliness in both 
wards.  
 
A councillor highlighted the problem of flytipping on vacant land, and it was pointed 
out that there is an issue with dumping by those from outside the City boundary. Mr 
Singh confirmed that there is a need to find a more permanent solution to the issue, 
including working with landowners and communications with citizens. 
 
Problem parking around David Lane was highlighted as an issue that may require 
multi-agency work to resolve.  
 
RESOLVED to note the latest position in regard to ward performance against 
local priorities and strategic themes of the Nottingham Plan 2020. 
 
 
14  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to meet at 4.30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2015     2016 
 
30 September   24 February 
25 November 
 
 


